inspected for existing dwellings or buildings. 
Proposed additions to existing buildings were 
reviewed for adequate septic system capacity. 
Under the State Environmental Code, Title 5, the 
Board of Health is required to record septic 
system inspection reports prior to property 
transfers. Two hundred and thirteen (213) 
permits were issued to construct, replace or 
repair septic systems in 2024, up 23% from last 
year. The increase in septic replacements and 
upgrades were directly related to the strong real 
estate market and extensive home renovations 
and improvements.

[...]

helping organize the Overdose Awareness event 
which included displaying flags representing the 
number of MA deaths due to opioid overdoses.   

Hazardous Waste 

The Board of Health held a town-wide hazardous 
waste collection on March 30th, 2024. Two 
hundred and twenty-one (221) households 
disposed of hazardous materials. The Board of 
Health continues to contract with New England 
Disposal Technologies (NEDT) located in Sutton, 
MA, where residents can dispose of household 

items such as oils, acids, thinners, cleaners, fuels,